I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 43 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

J. A. Lujan Edward J.B. Calvo <u>A. R. Unpingco</u> Frank F. Blas, Jr. James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Frank T. Ishizaki Judith Paulette Guthertz Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating the Lions Club International District 204, Guam *Galaide'* Lions Club on their Tenth (10th) Anniversary.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN
 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan recognizes the 4 charitable service of the Guam Galaide' Lions Club to our island community;

5 and

6 WHEREAS, the Club Officers for Lion Year 2006 to 2007 are: President,

7 Alma N. Terbio; Vice President, Fely Dy; Secretary, Ermie Sorupia; Assistant

Secretary, Mildred Arevalo; Treasurer, Marlene Baleto; Assistant Treasurer,
 Lorna Acenas; Auditor, Zeny Cachila; Tail Twister, Goring Duenas; Lion
 Tamer, Erwin Estaura; Public Relations Officer, Dan Romulo; Safety Officer,
 Terry Pendon; and Directors Beth Cena and Agnes Camacho; and

5 WHEREAS, organizing and leading the members of any group requires 6 special leadership skills recognized by members of the group, to ensure that 7 their dedication of individual time and talent achieves a common goal and 8 common fulfillment of purpose; and

9 WHEREAS, the Guam *Galaide*' Lions Club holds a specific focus on 10 youth outreach; and

11 WHEREAS, the Guam *Galaide*' Lions Club has supported the local 12 youth by donating to youth-oriented organizations, such as, the Department 13 of Youth Affairs, Sanctuary, Inc., and Big Brothers, Big Sisters of Guam; and

WHEREAS, on the marking of their Tenth (10th) Anniversary, they plan
to continue their efforts to support this cause by donating to the Rays of Hope
Home, the Make-A-Wish Foundation, and the Mount Carmel Endowment
Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Guam *Galaide'* Lions Club will also be inducting their
Junior Club, the Guam Proa Leo Club, for youth ages twelve (12) to seventeen
(17); and

WHEREAS, the Club Officers for the Guam Proa Leo Club are:
President, Gayle Arevalo; Vice President, Nadine Nadal; Secretary, Angela
Iglesias; Treasurer, Hilari Panaguiton; Safety Officer, Harry Bordallo; Pro,
Ricky Camp; Board of Directors: Gabrielle Palmares, Ronalyn Magan, and

Sheila Mian; and Members: Nicole Nadal, Maurica Camp, and Shawn Camp;
 and

3 WHEREAS, the Junior Club will also be focusing on youth outreach to 4 continue the efforts to support and enhance the environment for the 5 underprivileged youth on Guam; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does
hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, acknowledge the Guam Galaide'
Lions Club as an important asset to our island community, most especially
our youth; and be it further

10 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 11 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 12 thereafter transmitted to the Guam *Galaide'* Lions Club; to the Guam Proa Leo 13 Club; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 24^{TH} DAY OF APRIL 2007.

MARK FORBES Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Acting, Secretary of the Legislature